County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2015 Legislative Session

Legislative day # 12

RESOLUTION NO. <u>165</u>-2015

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Eli Sauerwalt to the Human Rights Commission.

Introduced and read first time on November 2015.
By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on <u>Morradon III</u> 2015. By order <u>Jeasca Joldmark</u> Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council on Decomber, 2015.
Certified by <u>Jessica Feldmark</u> Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

- WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
 County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
 nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
- WHEREAS, Sections 6.326 and 12.202 of the Howard County Code provide for a Human
 Rights Commission in Howard County; and
- WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Eli Sauerwalt as a
 member of the Human Rights Commission; and

8 WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
9 in the abilities of the nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
 Maryland this <u>7</u> day of <u>1</u> day of

14Eli Sauerwalt15Columbia, MD

Data from form "Student Commissioner Application" was received on 6/4/2015 6:53:51 PM.

Human Rights Student Commissioner Application

Field	Value
Name	Eli Sauerwalt
Address1	10049 Cottinmill lane
Address2	
City	Columbia
State	MD
Zip	21046
Phone	410-794-6994
email	elsauerwalt@gmail.com
School	Hammond High School
Grade	10
Desc	The fundamental right to express one's self and view the world uniquely allows us to progress and better our society in ways that could not be accomplished without that freedom. It encourages us to create new concepts and to better the old. It drives us to explore ourselves and theorize about our surroundings. It creates a diverse and well-rounded society like no other. But most importantly it allows us find a kind of happiness unique to each individual without fearing for our safety during the search. Protection against discrimination is the most important right granted to an United States citizen, yet it seems to be the one most often violated. I have had the opportunity to see first hand the effects of discrimination, violence, ignorance, and microaggressions that stem from a world filled with prejudice and inequality. I have also been exposed to the experiences of others through work with organizations like PFLAG and NCTE (National Center of Transgender Equality). Through that I have developed a passion for protecting those who feel they have no voice and evening their chances for a life where their happiness does not coexist with danger. The Howard County Human Rights Commission would be an amazing opportunity to contribute to the protection of those fundamental rights in my community. I would be able to bring a strong passion and dedication to the cause, and would be honored to be involved in any way.

Email "Student Commissioner Application" originally sent to <u>ohr@howardcountymd.gov;</u> <u>cmacek@howardcountymd.gov</u> from <u>elsauerwalt@gmail.com</u> on 6/4/2015 6:53:51 PM. The following were also sent a copy: <u>cmacek@yahoo.com</u>.